CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-<u>537</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENDORSE THE APPLICATION OF F & S PRODUCE CO., INC. TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, FOR THE NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT (NJPDES), SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS LISTED FOR FACILITY LOCATED AT 500 W. ELMER ROAD.

WHEREAS, F & S Produce Co., Inc. has submitted a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit (NJPDES) application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection for a facility located at 500 W. Elmer Road (formerly Progresso), said permit covering an industrial pretreatment system; and

WHEREAS, New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit (NJPDES) applications require municipal endorsement; and

WHEREAS, said application has been reviewed and approved by the City of Vineland Department of Health, Department of Administration, Planning & Engineering Divisions, and Legal Department, and is subject to the fulfillment of all Federal, State, Municipal and LSA requirements regarding said permit; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor be and the same is hereby authorized to execute an Endorsement for the Application of F & S Produce Co., Inc. to the State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection for a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit for the facility located at 500 W. Elmer Road.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk